
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 24 July 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman) Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 
 

Substitutes 
 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Alaric Rose Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   

Public Document Pack



 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012. 
 
 

5. Eco Bicester: A Garden City of the Future  (Pages 5 - 12)    
 
Summary 
 
At the 19 June 2012 meeting, the Committee noted that at their May meeting the 
Executive had resolved to contact the Department for Central and Local 
Government to explore the identification of Eco Bicester as a next generation 
garden city.  The Committee agreed it would be useful to receive a briefing on the 
proposal to enable consideration of any areas the Committee could add value. 
 
The Eco-Bicester Project Manager will be present at the meeting to discuss the 
initiative.   
 
A copy of the report considered by Executive is attached to the agenda. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider the evidence 
and information presented and determine if there are any areas the Committee can 
add value and should be added to their work programme. 
 
 

6. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12  (Pages 13 - 32)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance in consultation 
with the former and current Chairmen of the two scrutiny committees, to 
complete the foreword and to make any minor amendments to the annual 
report before submission to Council. 

 



 
7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13  (Pages 33 - 46)    

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2012/13 for consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2012/13 

as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 
 

(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Forward Plan and consider 
whether to include them on the work programme 2012/13. 

 
(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

work programme. 
 

(4) To endorse and adopt the Mission Statement detailed in Section 4 to the 
report. 

 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 



Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections dave.parry@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 16 July 2012 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 June 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Rose Stratford (In place of Councillor Colin Clarke) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 

 
Officers: Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 

Dave Parry, Interim Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items.  
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13. 
Councillor Nigel Randall, Personal, as a trustee of Cherwell Community & 
Voluntary Services Ltd. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13 March 2012 and 6 
May 2012 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 June 2012 

  

 
6 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which presented the draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13. 
 
Members discussed the existing and possible new items for inclusion on the 
Work Programme, with several service areas / topics being suggested: 
 

• Banbury Brighter Futures 
The Chairman had suggested this as a possible work programme item for 
the Committee to consider if they could contribute to the project. The Lead 
Member for Banbury Brighter Futures and Director of Community and 
Environment would be attending the September Committee meeting to 
brief Members on the project.  
  

• Commissioning of Services to Banbury CAB  
The Committee noted that in November 2011 a Contract for the Provision 
of the following Voluntary Services to Cherwell District Council: 1) Debt 
and Money Advice; 2) Services to Increase Volunteering; 3) Voluntary 
Driving Service, had been awarded to Banbury CAB for a period of 3 years 
from 1 April. 
 
Members agreed that a review of this arrangement should be added to 
their work programme for the Committee to monitor performance, how that 
transition has taken place and the effect on residents in the district.  
  

• Crime and Disorder Partnership 
The Committee commented that they were keen to know what CDC was 
doing to reduce crime, how measurable this was and to receive 
information on the Council’s role in the Crime and Disorder Partnership. 
  

• New Health Partnership Arrangements 
Members requested that the Lead Member and officer be invited to a 
future meeting to provide an overview of the new health partnership 
arrangements to enable Members to have an understanding of the 
structure and the role CDC plays.  
 

• RAF Bicester 
Members noted that this had previously been on the Committee work 
programme but there had been no developments. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee at their June meeting, the Executive 
had approved the establishment of a strategic partnership (Cherwell 
District Council, Bomber Command Heritage and other key agencies and 
interested parties) to investigate the potential of securing the site for 
heritage purposes, to enable the provision of an education centre and 
museum.    
 
The Committee agreed that it was important they monitor the involvement 
of CDC to ensure value for money and that the project was being 
managed properly. It was requested that key officers and the Lead 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 June 2012 

  

Member be invited to a meeting to brief the Committee on the current 
position with regards to RAF Bicester. 
 
It was also requested that the planning background and a briefing 
document be circulated to all Members.    
 

• Eco Bicester: A Garden City of the Future. 
The Chairman reported that at their May meeting the Executive had 
resolved to contact DCLG to explore the identification of Eco Bicester as a 
next generation garden city.  The Committee agreed it would be useful to 
receive a briefing on the proposal to enable consideration of any areas the 
Committee could add value. 

• Housing Strategy 
The Chairman reported that at their April meeting the Executive had 
approved the Housing Strategy 2012-2017. An annual delivery plan for 
each year of the strategy that will prioritise actions in line with resources 
and opportunities. An annual delivery plan for each year of the strategy 
that will prioritise actions in line with resources and opportunities. 
  
The Committee agreed it would like the opportunity to review the annual 
delivery plan at the appropriate time. 
 

• Empty Homes Policy  
During 2011/12 the Committee had received briefings on the work to date 
and determined that it should be retained on the work programme to 
monitor the implementation of the Empty Homes Policy.  

 

• Concessionary Fares 
The Committee requested that a briefing on the effectiveness of the 
transition of responsibility for concessionary fares to Oxfordshire County 
Council be submitted to the Committee for consideration.  
 

• Air Quality across the District. 
Members queried if the Council had an air quality supplementary planning 
document and requested that they be advised  

 

• Community Transport and Dial-a-Ride 
The Committee requested that a briefing note be submitted to advise 
Members on the outcomes the district’s residents attained as a result of 
the additional funding the CDC paid to the County Council.  
 

• Welfare Reforms and National Benefit Change 
The Committee noted that the Head of Finance and Procurement would be 
attending their July meeting to present a briefing a benefit changes, what 
they will mean for CDC service delivery and the impact upon CDC 
residents.  
 
Members requested that Housing Officers also be invited to attend to 
advise on the potential impact of the reforms on tenants and 
homelessness. 

 
 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 June 2012 

  

• Draft Local Plan  
During 2011/12 the Committee had received briefings on the development 
and the draft Local Plan. And retained the item on their work programme 
to receive an update following the public consultation. 
 

In discussing the potential work programme items, it was acknowledged that 
some might fall within the remit of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny 
Board and requested that officers liaise with the Chairmen of the scrutiny 
committees to ensure these were added to the work programme of the 
appropriate committee.  
 
The Committee then gave consideration to the Forward Plan and, noting the 
scheduled September decision date in respect of the Banbury Museum Trust 
proposals, suggested this might be slipped to October to allow an opportunity 
for the Committee to be briefed. The Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
undertook to investigate whether this would be possible.  
 
The Committee then suggested that, in the future, in addition to appropriate 
officers, the Lead Member in respect of any topic under consideration should 
be invited to attend and advise the Committee.   
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13 be 

noted. 
 
(2) That the following items be included in the 2012/13 Overview and 

Scrutiny work programme: Banbury Brighter Futures, Commissioning 
of Services to Banbury CAB, Crime and Disorder Partnership, New 
Health Partnership Arrangements, RAF Bicester, Eco Bicester: A 
Garden City of the Future., Housing Strategy, Empty Homes Policy, 
Concessionary Fares, Air Quality across the District, Community 
Transport and Dial-a-Ride, Welfare Reforms and National Benefit 
Change, Draft Local Plan. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



 

   

Executive 
 

Eco Bicester a Garden City of the Future?  
 

28 May 2012 
 

Report of Head of Public Protection and  
Development 
[...]
rators of best practice, achieving standards beyond those 
provided through other developments. 

3.4 The Town & Country Planning Association also has supported the 
development of eco towns providing detailed worksheets on delivering the 
standards. Eco Towns could in may ways be seen as the 21 century 
interpretation of new settlements, much in the way garden cities informed 
earlier thinking on sustainable developments. 

Bicester  

3.5 NW Bicester was identified as an Eco Town location with the publication of 
the Eco Town supplement to PPS 1 in 2009.  In addition to seeking higher 
standards for new development at NW Bicester the Eco Bicester Strategic 
Delivery Board identified a need to ensure the existing town was not left 
behind and to use the new development as a catalyst to bring about change 
in the existing town. To that end a vision setting out the ambitions for the town 
was produced and adopted. The vision is entitled ‘Eco Bicester One Shared 
Vision’.  

Page 8



 

   

3.6 The Eco Towns PPS aims were used to inform the One Shared Vision for 
Bicester which is based around three themes of Community First, 
Employment, Transport and Environmental Sustainability and sets out the 
long term aims for the town as a whole, including existing and proposed 
development. The Shared Vision has been adopted by Cherwell District 
Council, Oxfordshire County Council, Bicester Town Council, Homes and 
Communities Agency, Environment Agency and Bicester Vision. Eco Bicester 
has been used as the banner under which a diverse range of projects 
promoting sustainable low carbon living in the town have taken place.  

3.7 Since 2009 work has been underway to deliver highly sustainable new 
development at NW Bicester and improvements within the town such as 
energy efficiency schemes, work on travel behaviour and exemplar buildings. 
Some of the work has been funded through Eco Town grant received from the 
Dept. of Communities and Local Government. However, it is 
[...]
 

 
4. Given the governments approach to promoting garden cities and the clear 

synergies with the Eco Bicester approach, that seeks to transform the town into a 
sustainable community of the future, it is recommended that additional branding 
of Eco Bicester as a next generation garden city is explored with DCLG.   

Page 9



 

   

 
 
5. The following options have been identified. The approach in the 

recommendations is believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Explore the requirements for garden cities and explore the 

opportunities of identifying Eco Bicester as a next 
generation Garden City 
 

Option Two Do not explore Garden City identification 
 

  
 
Consultations 

 
None, but extensive engagement with stakeholders will be required if future 
designation is to be pursued. 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: None arising directly from the report. If there were to be a 
significant re branding then costs would be incurred and 
funding for this would need to be further considered. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
and Procurement Telephone 0300 0030106 

Legal: None arising directly from the report 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance 0300 003 0107 

Risk Management: Eco Bicester is recognised as the umbrella under which 
projects in Bicester, contributing to making the town a 
more sustainable place, are being carried out. There is a 
risk that a change to the name would confuse the identity.   

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager 01295 221563 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
Bicester Town, East, South, West & North Wards 
 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
District of Opportunity  
 
 
Lead Member 

 
Councillor Barry Wood    
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 10



 

   

Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

Eco Bicester One Shared Vision  

Eco Town Supplement to PPS 1 

National Planning Policy Framework  

Re-imaging Garden Cities for the 21st Century – TCPA  

Report Author Jenny Barker , Eco Bicester Project Manager  

Contact 
Information 

01295 221828 

Jenny.Barker@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12 
 

24 July 2011 
 

Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee  is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance in 
consultation with the former and current Chairmen of the two scrutiny 
committees, to complete the foreword and to make any minor 
amendments to the annual report before submission to Council. 

 
 
Details 

 
1.1 The draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12 is attached at 

Appendix 1. The Annual Report contains information relating to the 
work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Resources and 
Performance Scrutiny Board and task and finish groups. 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a constitutional obligation 
to “produce a unified annual report for the whole scrutiny process” and 
to present it to Council. 

1.3      The Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board will consider the 
draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report at its meeting on 17 July 
2012. This is an opportunity for members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to comment on the draft Annual Report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

   

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising directly 
from this report.   

 Comments checked by Sarah Best, Service 
Accountant, 01295 221982 

Legal: There are no legal implications arising directly from 
this report.   

 Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor 
01295 221691 

Risk Manageme
[...]
 
local services and access to 
information about them. 

     �  � �   � 

30. Demonstrate that we can be trusted 
to act properly for you      �       

31. Improve the way we communicate 
with the public, partners and other 
stakeholders in order to explain what 
the Council is doing and why. 

    � �   
   � 

32. Listen to your views and comments, 
however you want to make them     � �       

 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Work Programme 2012/13 

 
24 July 2012 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2012/13 for consideration. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 

2012/13 as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 

(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Forward Plan and 
consider whether to include them on the work programme 2012/13. 

(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include 
on the work programme. 

(4) To endorse and adopt the Mission Statement detailed in Section 4 to 
the report. 

 
 
 
Details 

 
1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13 is 

attached at appendix 1.  

1.2 At the request of Overview and Scrutiny Committee members and 
members of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board, the work 
programmes of the two scrutiny committees have been separated. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

   

Members are invited to make any suggestions to improve the 
appearance of the work programme. 

1.3 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason 
for consideration by the Board. 

1.4 In determining the work programme for 2012/13, the Committee will 
wish to take into account the terms of reference as laid out in the 
Constitution (Appendix 2). 

 

 
2 Executive Forward Plan 
 
2.1 As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews 

the Forward Plan to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive 
discussion and decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the 
topic the Committee will need to identify the Forward Plan items at an 
early stage of the decision making process.   

2.2 The Forward Plan is updated and published monthly; an electronic 
copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a 
prompt containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are 
encouraged to review the Forward Plan outside the committee 
meetings and to contact the Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic 
Services Officer if there is a topic that they wish to review 

2.3 The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current 
version of the Forward Plan and consider whether to include them on 
the work programme for 2012/13.  

2.4 At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Forward Plan 
is August – November 2012 and can be found at: 
http://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=167&RP=
115 

2.5 The September – December 2012 Forward Plan will be published on 
15 August 2012. All Members receive email notification upon 
publication. 

 
3 Potential Work Programme Items 
 
3.1 Committee Members may wish to suggest other items for inclusion on 

the work programme 2012/13. Members are reminded that in 
considering the suggestions for the work programme and prioritising 
topics, it is important to consider the resources available to support the 
work and the timescales. The Committee should also reflect on the 
demands that scrutiny reviews place on the resources in the individual 

Page 34



 

   

service areas. 

3.2 The Committee will also wish to consider the priority checklist. The 
current, informal criteria applied to all suggestions for a scrutiny review 
are that it must: 

§ be of concern to a group of people living within the Cherwell District;  

§ relate to a service, event or issue in which the Council has a 
significant stake or over which the Council has an influence;  

§ not be an issue which scrutiny has considered during the last 12 
months;  

§ not relate to an individual service complaint; 

§ not relate to an individual planning or licensing application.  

 

 
4 Mission Statement 
 
4.1     The Chairman will ask the Committee to note and endorse the following 

mission Statement for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
'In the face of budgetary pressures the role of the Scrutiny Committees 
is even more important in ensuring the needs of our service users are 
at the forefront of policy. Instead of being in the main retrospective, we 
are now moving towards considering key policy proposals as part of the 
decision making process. Scrutiny must now have a central role in 
assessing whether the Authority is meeting  targets set out in the Core 
Business Strategy and ensuring savings are delivered  in the most 
effective way.' 

 

 
5 Future Meetings Schedule 

 
5.1 The future meeting dates for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board are listed below.   
 
5.2 The Chairmen of the two Scrutiny Committees have agreed that the 

dates of the October meetings of the Committees be switched to 
facilitate the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board budget 
scrutiny process. This is reflected below. 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

11 September 2012, 6.30pm 
9 October 2012, 6.30pm 
27 November 2012, 6.30pm 
22 January 2013, 6.30pm 
12 March 2013, 6.30pm 
23 April 2013, 6.30pm 

Page 35



 

   

  

Resources & 
Performance Scrutiny 
Board  

4 September 2012, 6.30pm 
16 October 2012, 6.30pm 
20 November 2012, 6.30pm 
15 January 2013, 6.30pm 
5 March 2013, 6.30pm 
16 April 2013, 6.30pm 

   

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 July 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (In place of Councillor Chris Heath) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

 
Officers: Jenny Barker, Major Developments Team Leader /Eco Bicester 

Project Manager 
Dave Parry, Interim Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items. 
 
7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  2012/13 (RAF Bicester) 
Councillor Jon O’Neill, Personal, employee of Royal Academy of Engineering. 
 
 

8 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 July 2012 

  

9 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th June 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

10 Eco Bicester: A Garden City of the Future  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Barry Wood (Leader of the Council with 
Executive responsibility for this area) and the Eco-Bicester Project Manager to 
the meeting.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Eco-Bicester Project 
Manager, on the background to the recent Executive decision to explore the 
possible identification of Eco-Bicester as a next generation garden city. 
 
The Eco Towns programme was originally launched in 2007, with North West 
(NW) Bicester being identified as an Eco Town location in 2009. Since then 
work had taken place to provide highly sustainable new developments in NW 
Bicester, together with other developments elsewhere in the Town. However, 
recent Government guidance no longer referred to Eco Towns, but instead 
encouraged development that met the 8 Garden City principles, and a 
prospectus detailing how to apply these principles was due later in the year. 
As there were many areas where the Eco-Town standards were mirrored in 
the new Garden City initiative, it had been agreed to explore the opportunity of 
securing Government monies through identifying Eco Bicester as a next 
generation Garden City. The Eco Bicester Strategic Delivery Board had also 
considered this matter and were supportive of exploring the opportunity. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood commented that although the new initiative could be 
seen as essentially a re-branding exercise and perhaps also an attempt to 
stimulate the provision of infrastructure projects, if it provided an opportunity 
to access Government funding, the Council should do all it could to secure 
investment in the District. 
 
The Committee agreed the matter should be investigated further and, 
although it was also noted that care was needed to ensure expectations were 
not raised at this early stage, it was requested that a further update be 
provided to the Committee upon publication of the Governments Garden 
Cities prospectus, together with information on the rolling-out of the Eco-
Bicester project. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the decision of the Executive to explore with the Department of 

Communities and Local Government the identification of Eco Bicester 
as a next generation Garden City be endorsed. 

 
(2) That the Committee receive a further report on the initiative upon 

publication of the Governments Garden Cities prospectus, together 
with information on the rolling-out of the Eco-Bicester project. 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 July 2012 

  

11 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which presented the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2011/12. 
 
    
Resolved  
  
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report be noted. 

 
(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and 

Governance, in consultation with the former and current Chairmen of 
the two Scrutiny Committees, to complete the forward and make any 
minor amendments to the annual report before submission to Council. 

 
 

12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13 
 
Forward Plan 
The Committee agreed that there were no items on the Forward Plan for 
August to November 2012 that they wished to include on their Work 
Programme in 2012/13. 
 
Potential Work Programme items 2012/13 
 
Impact of Employment Initiatives 
Noting that the Council had contributed to various employment initiatives, it 
was agreed that the Committee should receive a briefing advising on what 
outcomes had been achieved as a result. 
 
Identification of Service Priorities and Budget Resources 
Consideration was given to the means by which the Committee might 
influence the identification of service priorities and budget resources. It was 
agreed that Councillor Lawrie Stratford would work with officers in preparing a 
scoping document. 
 
Air Quality 
It was agreed that the previously identified item regarding Air Quality be 
scheduled for consideration at the October meeting of the Committee. 
 
Planning and Building Control Enforcement 
It was agreed that, at the October meeting, the Committee receive a briefing 
on the operation of the Council’s Enforcement service.    
 
Agenda for 11 September, 2012 
 
Banbury Brighter Futures 
 
Noting that there would be a briefing on this item at the next meeting, the 
Committee agreed that the Lead Member for Housing Services (Councillor 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 July 2012 

  

Pickford) be invited the attend, and the briefing should include figures for the 
current number of NEET’s (young people not in Employment, Education or 
Training). 
 
RAF Bicester 
 
It was agreed that the Committee should receive some briefing materiel prior 
to consideration of this item at the next meeting. 
 
National Benefit Changes 
 
It was agreed that all members of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny 
Board be invited to attend the next meeting for consideration of this item and 
that a representative from the Housing Team also be invited to attend. 
 
 
Mission Statement  
 
 
 

The   The Chairman asked the Committee to note and endorse the following Mission 
Statement for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
‘In the face of budgetary pressures, the role of the Scrutiny Committees is 
even more important in ensuring the needs of our service users are at the 
forefront of policy. Instead of being in the main retrospective, we are now 
moving towards considering key policy proposals as part of the decision 
making process. Scrutiny must now have a central role in assessing whether 
the Authority is meeting targets set out in the Core Business Strategy and 
ensuring savings are delivered in the most effective way.’ 

 
 
Resolved  
(1) That there were no items in the current version of   the Forward Plan 

(August to November, 2012) to include on the Work Programme for 
2012/13. 

 
(2) That it be noted that the October meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will now be held on Tuesday, 9 October, 2012. 
 
 

(3) That the following Mission statement for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted and endorsed:- 

 
‘In the face of budgetary pressures, the role of the Scrutiny Committees 
is even more important in ensuring the needs of our service users are 
at the forefront of policy. Instead of being in the main retrospective, we 
are now moving towards considering key policy proposals as part of 
the decision making process. Scrutiny must now have a central role in 
assessing whether the Authority is meeting targets set out in the Core 
Business Strategy and ensuring savings are delivered in the most 
effective way.’  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 July 2012 

  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


